Service Manual

MusicBank CD Player System

DRAGON-CD/DAC
Limited

F AANaokamichi



CONTENTS

[DRAGON-CD Limited — CD Player Unit]
I 1= =Y - USSR TPUPPRRTN
2. MechaniSm ASS'Y and PArtS LISt .......oooiiiiiiiiaiiiiii ettt e ettt e e e e s etaer e e e e aaiee taenbeeeeeeeaanneeeaaaann
% Y 011 1= PP RUR R SUPPRPTINt
2.2, Front PANEIASS'Y (ADL) ...oueeiieeiiiiiiite e ettt e e e ettt e e e ettt e e e e ettt e e e e e tae e e e e e e e bt e eee e e et beeaeeaeeaaatbaaaeeeannnraaaaeaanns
2.3, REAI PANEI ASS'Y (AD2) ... eeeeeieeiiiiieiee ettt e oottt e e e ettt e e e e e R a et e e e e e e R e eeeee e e e R heeeeeeeeannaeeeeaeanrneeeeeaannes
2.4, MeChaniSIM DECK ASS'Y (AD3) .....ueueieeeeiitiiiee e ettt e e e ettt e e e e e tteeeaaeaaaaeeeeaeaaanneeeeaeaanbeeeeaeaasbseeeaeeaanseneaeaaannnes
DT 1 - Y NI VA (=0 I T PP PEPUPPPPPRRN
2.6. Side ChassisS R SECHON (BO2) .......uuiiiiiiiiiiiiee e ettt s ettt e s et e e e e e et e e e e e et eeeeassbb et e e e s sstsbaaeaeesasseaeeeeasnnees
2.7. Main ChassisS SECHON (BOB) ....cciiiiiiiiieiiiiiiei ettt e e e ettt e e e e et bee e e e e e antaeeeeaaanbbeeeaeeaannnebeeaeaaanneneeaaeaannes
2.8. Drive UnNit CA SECHON (BOZ) ...ceiiiieiiee ettt ettt ettt e e e ekttt e e e e s ate et e e e e ntbeeea e e e annebeeaeaeanneneeeaeannnes
3. MOGIFIEA CIFCUIL ...ttt b bttt e bt bt e s et e fabbeeabeessb e e st e e san e e nbeeaineenne e

[DRAGON-PS Limited — Power Supply Unit]
1. Mechanism ASS'Y And PArtS LISt ......coiuuiiiiiiiiiiiii ettt et e e et ee e e e e snb e e e e e es eeeeeeaansaeeeaeeaannees
O O Y o 1 =T LSRR
1.2, FrONt PAn@I ASS'Y (ADL) ...eeeiieiiiiiiie ettt ettt e ettt e e e e ekttt e e e e s bttt e e e e e R ae e e e e e e e nt et e e e e e anebateeaaeeannbeeeeeeananeean
2. REMOLE CONIOI UNIE ..ottt e s e beesbee et e e sbe e et e sbeeereenenas

[DRAGON-DAC Limited]
Lo GBNEIAL ..t h e E b e b hee et bttt s
2. Parts Location for Electrical AQJUSTMENT ...........eiii ettt e e e e e e e s areeeeeaeaannneeeaaaaas
3. EIECHICAl AGJUSTMENES ....eiiiiiiieiii ettt ekttt e bt e ekt e e s e e a e e e s heeeaasbeeeateeeabneeeanbeeen
4. Mechanism ASS'Y aNd PArtS LISt .........oiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii ettt et e e e e e e e e aae aeeaaineeeeeeaanreeeeas
AL, SYNENESIS ittt E et e bt e bt e b ettt
4.2, Front PAn@l ASSY (ADL) ....eeiiiiieeiieieiiet ettt h e b h et h et
4.3, REAI PANEI ASS'Y (AD2) ....iieeiiee ettt ettt e oottt e e e e o ettt e e e e R b et e e e e n b et e e e e e R b et et e e e e e nnnbr e e e e e anrreeaaeaan
5. Mounting Diagrams @nd PartS LISt ...........ecoiuiiiiiiiiiiiie ittt e s beee s
5.1, DIF DD P.C.B. ASS'Y ittt etttk ekttt bkt h e bbbt
5.2, DAC FA P.C.B. ASS'Y .itiiitiiitie ittt ettt ettt ekttt h etttk e bt e b et e bt e bt e oAbt e R et R bt e E et et e b e e enbeebeeanbeebe e e
(ST (O3 =] (ool (@ =T [ £= 10 ST P RPN
A =1 0Tl BT To | = 1o TP
ST o [=Tol | {Tor= 1110 ] 0 E TP PSP T O PR RPPPPPPI
Schematic Diagram for DRAGON-DAC Limited (See the end of this manual.)

This service manual consists of the following units.
* DRAGON-CD Limited (CD Player Unit)

* DRAGON-PS Limited (Power Supply Unit)

« DRAGON-DAC Limited (DAC)

Note:

This RAGON-CD/DAC Limited Service Manual describes the different items from the
DRAGON-CD/DAC (0Q06188A) issued on April, 1995. For items other than described in
this Service Manual, please refer to the RAGON-CD/DAC Service Manual.




DRAGON-CD Limited (CD Player Unit)

DRAGON-CD Limited
(CD Player Unit)

MusicBank CD Player

DRAGON-CD
Limited

CD Player Unit

O == O |

L —
:[:[ 0 M——Y- ]:]:
©

aaaaaaaaaaa

1-1



DRAGON-CD Limited (CD Player Unit)

CONTENTS
O C 1T =T | OO PT R TPPPRTRPPPPRPPRPN 1-2
2. MechaniSm ASS'Y aNd PArS LISt .......oooiiiiiiiiiiiiiii ettt e e st e e e e e e aee aaeabbeeeeesaanaeeeaeaane 1-4
P 1Y/ 011 1= 2] £ TP PTURTTUPRPTOt 1-4
2.2, FrONt PAnElASS'Y (ADL) ..oeiiiiiiiiiiiieiieee ettt b e bbbttt s 1-6
2.3, REAI PANEIASS'Y (AD2) ...ttt bbbttt 1-7
2.4. MeChaniSIM DECK ASS'Y (AD3) .....uueeeieeiiiieeieee ettt e e ettt e e e e e bttt e e e e s bae et e e e e s beeeaeeaaatbeeeeesanbbnseeaeeeanntneeeeaaannans 1-8
B =V ST VA (=0 1 TR UPPT 1-10
2.6. Side ChassiS R SECHON (BO2) .......utiiueiieiiieeiiei ettt ettt st e et e e bt e e n bt e e et e e nbne e e naneas 1-11

2.7. Main Chassis Section (B03)
2.8. Drive Unit CA Section (B04)

T |V [o o [} 11T I O (el U 11 APPSR
1. GENERAL
1.1. Product Code 1.2. Destinations
V686 USA, CAN, OTR, EP, JPN

Abbreviations
USA — U.SA.
CAN — Canada
OTR — Other
EP — Europe
JPN — Japan

1-2



DRAGON-CD Limited (CD Player Unit)

1.3. Package Ass'y and Accessory Ass'y

03

05

06

Fig. 1
Schematic Schematic
Ref. No. Part No. Description Q'ty Ref. No. Part No. Description Q'ty

— Package Ass'y — Accessory Ass'y 1

01 OF05006A  Packing (for Power Supply Unit)

02 0F04874A Soft Sheet A (for Power Supply Unit)
03 OF05002A Packing F,R (for CD Player Unit)

04 0F04956A  Soft Sheet (for CD Player Unit)

05 OF05001A Inner Carton

06 OFO05009A OQuter Carton

0B80864A AC Cord 2P Socket (USA, CAN)
0BB80826A AC Cord 2P Socket (JPN, OTR, EP)
(for Power Supply Unit)
0B80827A NC 3 Cable Ass'y
(for Power Supply Unit)
0C09816B Adaptor 3-Inch
0D06703A DIN Cord (for Power Supply Unit)
0D06717A CD Cloth
0F04931A Soft Sheet
— Remote Control Unit
DGO05497A Owner's Manual (Japanese)
DGO05498A Owner's Manual (English)
DGO05515A Owner's Manual
(English/German/French)
DGO05012A Information Ass'y (Japanese)
DGO05014A Information Ass'y (English)
DGO05501A Technical Information Ass'y (Japanese)
DGO05502A Technical Information Ass'y (English)
DGO05516A Technical Information Ass'y
(English/German/French)
OE03310A M4x6 + Binding (Black)
0J04310A Washer Poly Slider FT-40

[N

PRRPNRN
[

RPRRRRRERE

RPRRRE

FE

1-3



2. MECHANISM ASS'Y AND PARTS LIST

2.1. Synthesis

2.1. Synthesis

LO4

Fig. 2.1.1 Synthesis (1/2)

DRAGON-CD Limited (CD Player Unit)

Schematic Schematic
Ref. No. Part No. Description Q'ty Ref. No. Part No. Description Q'ty
— Synthesis 30 0J07486A Mecha Cushion 2
31 0J07456A Seal S 2
01 0J07542B  Sleeve 8 32 0JO07601A AL Stabilizer Bottom 1
02 O0HO7021A Side Wood Plate 2 33 O0HO7020B Bonnet Lower 1
03 0HO07024A Side Spacer A 8 34 OHO8608A Emblem 1
04 0HO7023A Leg 4 Lo1 OE03889A M5x50 Hex. Bolt
05 0J07543A  Leg Cushion 4 LO2 OE03883A Washer 5.5x10x0.8 (Black)
06 0H07014B Bonnet Upper 1 LO3 OEO00819A Spring Washer 5mm
07 0J07481B Collar 8 LO4 0J07593A  Washer Poly Slider 5mm
08 0J07507A Al Stabilizer Upper 1 LO5 OE03872A TP4x20 + Pan (Black)
09 — Rear Panel Ass'y 1 LO6 OEO03901A TP3x18 + Countersunk (Black)
10 BA09409A Main P.C.B. Ass'y 1 LO7 OEO03853A Shipping Lock Screw
11 — Front Panel Ass'y 1 LO8 0J04310A Washer Poly Slider FT-40
12 BA09210A Tilt Switch P.C.B. Ass'y 1 L09 OE03866A ST3x17 Button Bolt (Black)
13 0B80685A 3P Connector Ass'y CN107 1 L10 OE00857A BT3x6 + Binding
14 0J07540B  Channel 2 L11 OE03030A M3x6 + Binding
15 0J07285A  Cushion Channel 2 L12 OEO0800A ST3x6 + Binding
16 CG09331A Mechanism Deck Ass'y 1 L13 0E04207A M4x10 Button Bolt (Gold)
17 0HO7026A Lid 1 L14 0J07594A  Washer Poly Slider 4mm
18 0B80671A 12P Connector Ass'y CN104 1 L15 OE00818A M3x8 + Binding (Black)
19 0B80672A 4P Connector Ass'y CN105 1 L16 OE03769A PT2.6x8 + Binding
20 0B80670B 6P Connector Ass'y CN103 1 L17 OE03900A M3x5 Hex. FH (Black)
21 0J07539B  Sub Chassis 2 L18 OE03746A M3x6 Countersunk
22 0J07538A Damper 4 L19 OEO03805A PT3x9.5 Special Screw
23 3J07491A Damper SLR 2 L20 0J07534A Insulator
24 3J07490A Damper Holder R 2 L21 OE03815A PT3x12 + Flat Head
25 3J07489A Damper Holder F 2
26 3J07492A Damper SL F 2
27 0J07352A  Spring Sus Front 2
28 JG04906A Main Chassis Ass'y 1
29 0J07260A  Spring Sus Rear 2

1-4



DRAGON-CD Limited (CD Player Unit)

LI3
09(a02) L4 LI5
Rear Panel

LIO Assy

11 (AOI) ,
Front Panel Assy

Mechonisp
Deck Assy |]

®</ .
5
’/a 2\\ NI
o<

6
) 2o Black) S
(B|20c5k) \/@@

Fig. 2.1.2 Synthesis (2/2)

1-5



2.2. Front Panel Ass'y (A01)

2.2. Front Panel Ass'y (A01)

Schematic
Ref. No. Part No. Description
A0l — Front Panel Ass'y
01 0HO08620A Knob Ass'y
02 0J07595A Washer 12.2mm
03 OHO8609A Front Door
04 0H06935B Door Sponge
05 0HO07092A Door Spacer
06 0J07495A  Spring K
07 0J07485A Knob Spacer B
08 0H06954A Door Pin
09 0H08607A Door Hinge
10 0HO06955A Cushion D
11 0HO7017A Door Base
12 0J07484C Lock Stud
13 0HO7012A Front Panel
14 0HO7088A Front Shield
15 0J07503C Door Switch Sheet

1-6

DRAGON-CD Limited (CD Player Unit)

Fig. 2.2
Schematic
Q'ty Ref. No. Part No. Description Q'ty
1 16 HA07021B Indicator Ass'y 1
17 0H06770C Button Disc 1

2 18 0J07325B  Diffusion Sheet 1

2 19 0J07579A Diffusion Sheet (Gray) 1

1 Lo1 OE03851A C Stopper

1 L02 OE03867A M2.6x5 + Pan

2 L03 OE03850A M2.6x5 + Binding 3A (Black)

2 LO4 OE00896A M3x6 + Binding

2 LO5 0E03243A M2x2.5 + Pan

1 L06 0E03529A M2x4 + Binding

1 Lo7 0J07612A Washer 4x2.1x0.5

2

1

2

1

1

1



DRAGON-CD Limited (CD Player Unit)

2.3. Rear Panel Ass'y (A02)

10 I

Fig. 2.3

2.3. Rear Panel Ass'y (A02)

Schematic

Ref. No. Part No. Description Q'ty
A02 — Rear Panel Ass'y 1
01 BA09410A Digital Out P.C.B. Ass'y 1
02 0HO7088A Front Shield 1
03 0HO07013A Rear Panel 1
04 0B80830A 3P XLR Connector (Male) [PJ803] 1
05 0B80828A 1P Pin Jack (WHT) [PJ801] 1
06 0B80862A 1P Pin Jack (RED) [PJ802] 1
07 0B80863A 1P Pin Jack (YEL) [PJ301] 1
08 0B84524A RCA Cap 3
09 0B22666A RM 10 1/4W F [R561L,R] 2
10 0B22567A RM 100 1/4W F [R560] 1
11 0B41823A CML 0.01 50V J [C560] 1

Lo1 OE00964A M3x5 + Binding
L02 0EO03905A ST3x6 + Countersunk (Black)
LO3 0E00985A M3x6 + Binding (Black)

1-7



DRAGON-CD Limited (CD Player Unit)

2.4. Mechanism Deck Ass'y (A03)

Side Chassis R Section

Drive Unit Section |

Lubricant (Grease)
A:FLOIL G425

Main Chassis Section

:FLOIL FL777

Fig. 2.4

1-8



2.4. Mechanism Deck Ass'y (A03)

Schematic

Ref. No. Part No. Description
A03 CG09331A Mechanism Deck Ass'y
01 2C00128A Clamper Top MSS
02 2C00285A Top Cover N
03 2C00016A Magnet 17x27x5
04 2C00015A Clamper LO
05 2C00101A A Arm Cushion
06 2C00116A Assist Arm N
07 CB00245A Stocker N Ass'y
08 — Drive Unit CA Section
09 2C00284A Side Chassis L N
10 — Side Chassis R N Section
11 2C00098A Tray Holder L
12 CB00230A Timing Ass'y
13 CB00246A Tray Ass'y N
14 — Main Chassis N Ass'y
15 2C00097A Tray Holder R
16 0C09857A Mecha B Stopper BLK
17 2B70009A Store Switch MSS-10L2-1
18 2C00107A Wire Clamper 3B40
19 2B70007A Eject /T-Close Switch SSS-13
20 0C09850A Clamper Sheet
21 0C09830B Carriage-S-1
22 0C09831B Carriage-S-2
23 0C09832B Carriage-S-3
24 0C09833B Carriage-S-4
25 0C09834B Carriage-S-5
26 0C09835B Carriage-S-6
27 0C09836B Carriage-S-7
28 2C00129A Magnet 17x28.5x2
29 2C00130B Clamper HI MSS
30 2C00127A Clamper Plate
31 2B70017A Chucking Detection Switch
Lo1 2E00036A PT M2.6x8 + Binding (Black)
LO2 2E00038A PT M2.6x12 + Binding
LO3 2E00032A PT M2x6 + Binding (Black)
LO4 OE03442A ST2.6x5 + Pan
LO5 2E00037A PT M2.6x10 + Binding (Black)
LO6 2E00035A PT M2.6x6 + Binding (Black)
LO7 2E00013A M2x4 + Binding (Black)

Qty

RPRRPRRRRPRRPRRPRRPRPRPRRPRERNRRPRRPREPRPRPRPRRPRRPREPREPRENRRERERE

1-9

DRAGON-CD Limited (CD Player Unit)



DRAGON-CD Limited (CD Player Unit)

2.5. Tray Ass'y (B01)

Lubricant (Grease)
A:FLOIL G425
:FLOIL FL777

Fig. 2.5

2.5. Tray Ass'y (B0O1)

Schematic

Ref. No. Part No. Description Q'ty
BO1 CB00246A Tray Ass'y N 1
01 2C00287A Tray Top N 1
02 2C00303A Tray Plate N 1
03 2C00068A  Shuttle Lock Spring 1
04 2C00061A Shuttle Lock 1
05 2C00291A Tray RN 1
06 2C00290A Tray LN 1
07 2C00302A TR Guide Shaft N 2
08 2C00063A Tray Guide R 1
09 2C00289A Tray Guide L N 1
10 2C00070A Stop Rubber 2
11 2C00286A Shuttle N 1

L01  2E00032A PT M2x6 + Binding (Black)
L02  2E00029A PT M2x4 + Binding (Black)

1-10



2.6. Side Chassis R Section (B02)

Lubricant (Grease)
A:FLOIL G425

ol

Fig. 2.6

2.6. Side Chassis R Section (B02)

DRAGON-CD Limited (CD Player Unit)

Schematic

Ref. No. Part No. Description Q'ty
BO2 — Side Chassis R N Section 1
01 CBO00329A Change Plate N Ass'y 1
02 2C00281A Carriage Opener N 1
03 2C00039A Change Gear 1
04 2C00093A  Switch Bracket 1
05 CB00216A Loading Motor Ass'y 1
06 CBO00330B Side Chassis R Sub N Ass'y 1
07 2C00044A S-P-Gear 1
08 2C00017A Belt-C-S 1
09 2C00041A Side Idler 1
10 2C00054A S-F-Gear 1
11 2C00042A  S-I-Gear 1
12 2C00279A S-M-Gear N 1
13 2C00280A Tray Stopper N 1
14 CBO00331A Trace Arm N Ass'y 1
15 2C00300A Gear Holder N 1
Lo1 2E00043A PT2.0x1.2x7.2
L02 2E00035A PT M2.6x6 + Binding (Black)
L03 OE00945A M2.6x4 + Binding (Black)
LO4 2E00036A PT M2.6x8 + Binding (Black)
LO5 2E00031A PT M2x12 + Binding (Black)
LO6 2E00042A M2x4 + Binding (Black)
Lo7 2E00047A Washer 2.1x5x0.5

1-11



DRAGON-CD Limited (CD Player Unit)

2.7. Main Chassis Section (B03)

Lubricant (Grease) Lo
A FLOIL G425
:FLOIL FL777

2.7. Main Chassis Section (B03)

Schematic Schematic

Ref. No. Part No. Description Q'ty Ref. No. Part No. Description Q'ty
B03 — Main Chassis N Section 1 28 0B81459A 2P T-Post 2

29 0B81460A 3P T-Post 1

01 CBO00335A Disc Lock Arm N Ass'y 1 30 0B09663A RK 270 1/6W J 1
02 2CO00305A Gear Plate 1 31 0B09665A RK 330 1/6W J 2
03 2C00117A ME UD Cam Top N 1 32 0B81470A 6P S-Post 1
04 2C00118A Mecha UD Cam N 1 33 0B81468A 4P S-Post 1
05 2B70008A Cam Switch MSS-10R2-16 3 34 0B84475A 12P S-Post 1
06 2C00082A ID-ST-Gear 1 LO1 2E00035A PT M2.6x6 + Binding (Black)
07 2C00074A D1-ST-Gear 1 L02 OE00945A M2.6x4 + Binding (Black)
08 CB00226A D2-ST-Gear Ass'y 1 LO3 2E00031A PT M2x12 + Binding (Black)
09 2C00075A D3-ST-Gear 2 LO4 2E00055A PT M3x12 + Pan Washer-Faced
10 2C00076A D4-ST-Gear 1 L05 2E00040A M1.7x5 Touchlock (Black)
11 2C00077A D5-ST-Gear 1 L06 2E00009A BT2x8 + Binding Washer-Faced
12 2CO00083A  Lock Idler 1 LO7 2E00044A PT2.6x1.4x8.9
13 2C00079A D7M-ST-Gear 1 LO8 2E00034A PT M2.6x5 + Binding
14 2C00278A D6P-ST-Gear N 1 L09 0OEO00501A M3x3 + Pan
15 2C00277A Change Arm N 1 L10 2E00041A M1.7x8 Touchlock (Black)
16 2CO00091A Stocker Cam 1 L11 2E00028A PT M2x8 + Binding
17 2C00018A Belt-T-C 1 L12 2E00039A M1.7x4 Touchlock (Black)
18 2C00092A ST-Worm-Gear 1 L13 2E00033A PT M2.6x4 + Binding
19 2C00088A  Motor Bracket 1 L14 2EO00048A Washer 2.7x6x0.5
20 2C00311A Worm Shaft N 1 L15 2E00027A PT M2x5 + Binding
21 CBO00213A Stocker Motor Ass'y 1 — 2B80006A Wire CNW-W6P 1
22 2B70012A Home Position MSS-10R2-17 1 — 2B80007A Wire CNW-2P175 1
23 2C00099A Mecha Cushion 2 — 2B80008A Wire CNW-2P330 1
24 CB00334B Main Chassis N Ass'y 1 — 2B80009A Wire CNW-W4P 1
25 0B10671A Photoreflector GP2S40 1 — 2B80010A Wire CNW-W2P50 1
26 0B10670A Photointerrupter GP1S52V 1 — 2B80011A Wire CNW-W11P 1
27 0B10669A Photointerrupter GP1S51V 1 — 2B80012A Wire CNW-3P 1

1-12



DRAGON-CD Limited (CD Player Unit)

2.8. Drive Unit CA Section (B04)

05

i i\ Loz :

\\\E\V' / 1
oz

Fig. 2.8

2.8. Drive Unit CA Section (B04)

Schematic Schematic

Ref. No. Part No. Description Q'ty Ref. No. Part No. Description Q'ty
B04 — Drive Unit CA Section 1 15 2C00024A Mecha. SUS 4

16 2C00026A Mecha. SP A 2

01 2C00023A Gear Power 1 17 2C00087A Mecha. Chassis 1
02 2C00022A Gear Middle 1 18 CB00457A Unit Mecha Ass'y 1
03 2C00105A Plate Rack 1 19 2B80032A 5P Connector 1
04 3C09845A Pick-up SFI1PQ 1 20 2B80033A 8P Connector 1
05 2C00021A Guide Bar B 1 21 2C00314A  Table Sponge 1
06 2C00020A Guide Bar A 1 LO1 0E03648A M2x5 + Countersunk
07 CB00458A Disc Motor Ass'y 1 L02 2E00053A ST M2.6x6 + Binding
08 CB00218A Feed Motor Ass'y 1 L03 2E00054A ST2.6x4 + Washer-Faced
09 0B81470A 6P S-Post 1 LO4 O0E03439A M2x2.5 + Pan (Black)
10 2B70011A Leaf Switch BSW-333A 1 LO5 2E00004A ST2.0x10x15
11 2B60002A Motor P.C.B. 90V-M 1 L0O6 2EO00003A ST2.0x3.0x8.0
12 2C00027A Mecha. SP B 2
13 2C00025A Mecha. Limit 4
14 CB00332A Mecha Base N Ass'y 1

1-13



3. MODIFIED CIRCUIT

The following parts have been added to the Main P.C.B. Ass'y .

Schematic

Ref. No. Part No. Description Added between
(Countermeasures against CD-R)

C162 0B41297A CML 0.082 50V J Pins 15 and 16 of U101
C165 0B41975A CC 10P 50V Pins 8 and 9 of U101

(Countermeasures against Cam Switch chattering)
C161 0B40111A CE 0.47 50V Pins 2 and 12 (GND) of CP104

(Countermeasures against electric static discharge)
C166 0B41944A CC 100P 50V K  Pins 22 and 26 (GND) of U102
Cc167 0B41944A CC 100P 50V K  Pins 16 and 21 (GND) of U104

(Other countermeasures)

C163 0B41708A CC 22P50VJ In parallel with C104
Cl64 0B41975A CC 10P 50V D Pins 7 and 9 of U101

1-14

DRAGON-CD Limited (CD Player Unit)



